

No. 17-20364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA; WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
JOSEPH M. OTTING, ACTING DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL HOUSING
FINANCE AGENCY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas
Case No. 4:16-cv-03113

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc..*

January 18, 2019

**AMICUS CURIAE'S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE
OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO
FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2**

No. 17-20364

PATRICK J. COLLINS, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
AMICUS CURIAE’S SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS PURSUANT TO FIFTH CIRCUIT RULE 29.2	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Long-established separation-of-powers principles support the FHFA’s constitutionality.	7
II. Arguments that the FHFA’s structure is unconstitutional are unsupported by separation-of-powers principles.	10
A. Supreme Court precedents permit Congress to create independent single-director agencies.....	11
B. The FHFA does not infringe on presidential authority.	18
III. Separation-of-powers analysis does not rest on ad hoc judgments about “liberty.”	22
IV. Congress may innovate in structuring agencies.....	30
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	12, 23, 26, 27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	28
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	8
<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	26
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23, 34
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926) 11, 12, 13, 14, 32

Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977) 9

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) 30

PHH Corp. v. CFPB,
881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Roberts v. FHFA,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018) 26

Rodriguez v. United States,
480 U.S. 522 (1987) 23

Wiener v. United States,
357 U.S. 349 (1958) 9, 10, 14, 15, 25, 29

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.,
348 U.S. 483 (1955) 28, 29

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952) 8, 22, 23, 24

Zivotofsky v. Clinton,
566 U.S. 189 (2012) 26

Statutes and Regulations:

28 U.S.C. § 599..... 17

12 U.S.C. § 4512..... 5

Other:

Breger & Edles, *Established by Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies*,
52 Admin. L. Rev. 1111 (2000)..... 32

Driesen, *Firing U.S. Attorneys: An Essay*,
60 Admin. L. Rev. 707 (2009)..... 24
